
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 9 July 2018 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor F Birkett, Housing 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor S D Martin, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 04 
June 2018. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Ferneham Hall (Pages 9 - 40) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(2) Citizen of Honour Award Scheme - Special Group Achievement Category 
(Pages 41 - 44) 

 A report by the Head of Leisure and Corporate Services. 
 

9. Planning and Development  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Proposed Revisions to The Council's Policy on the Publicity of Planning 
applications (Pages 45 - 62) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation. 
 

10. Policy and Resources  

Page 2



 

 

Key Decision 
 

(1) Fareham Civic Quarter Regeneration Proposals (Pages 63 - 70) 

 A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation. 
 

Non-Key Decision 
 

(2) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 71 - 
86) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

(3) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18 (Pages 87 - 106) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

(4) Sale of Land to HCC at Daedalus for Stubbington Bypass (Pages 107 - 
114) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.  
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
29 June 2018 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 4 June 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs K K Trott, for items 9(1), 10(1) and 11(1) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  4 June 2018 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 May 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader announced that he will be holding a conference on 
rough sleeping which will bring together various collaborative agencies and 
organisations that work together to tackle homelessness and rough sleeping 
across the Borough.  The event will raise awareness of the help and support 
services available and will present advice and guidance to those wanting to 
help and support individuals experiencing increasingly complex and diverse 
issues.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs K K Trott declared a personal interest when she addressed the 
Executive on Item 9(1) as she is the Council’s appointed deputy representative 
to the Wallington Village Community Association and is also a member of the 
Association. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees or Panels presented at this 
meeting.  
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Provision of Overflow Parking for Burridge Village Hall  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) a budget allocation of £12,000 from the Whiteley Capital Receipts to 
fund the installation of the overflow parking spaces; and 
 

(b) the drafting of an agreement with Burridge Community Association to 
formalise expectations of management by the Village Hall of access to 
this overflow parking.  

Page 6



Executive  4 June 2018 
 
 

9. STREETSCENE  
 
 
(1) Streetscene Depot Building Improvements  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item.  
 
Mrs K K Trott declared a personal interest in this item as she is the Council’s 
appointed deputy representative to the Wallington Village Community 
Association and is also a member of the Association. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees a budget of £220,000 to refurbish and 
remodel the Streetscene office and staff accommodation at the Council’s 
Broadcut Depot, Wallington.  
 

10. HEALTH AND PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
 
(1) Night time closure of Fareham Shopping Centre multi-storey car park 

and Osborn Road multi-storey car park  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the overnight closure of Osborn Road multi-storey car park; 
 

(b) approves the overnight closure of Fareham shopping centre multi-
storey car park; 
 

(c) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regulation, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Health and Public 
Protection, to undertake consultation on and implement any necessary 
minor amendments to the Traffic Regulation Order; and  
 

(d) delegates authority to the Director of Planning and Regulation following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Health and Public 
Protection to award a contract(s) up to the overall budget approved for 
this project.  

 
11. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Disposal of Property at Holly Hill Mansion - Asset Disposal  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs K K Trott addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

Page 7



Executive  4 June 2018 
 

(a) confirms that Holly Hill Mansion is surplus to the Council’s 
requirements; and  
 

(b) delegates authority to the Director of Finance and Resources, following 
consultation with the Executive Leader, to accept the most 
commercially advantageous bid for the disposal of the asset.  

 
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 

and ended at 6.27 pm). 
 
 

Page 8



 

  

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
9 July 2018 

 
 

Portfolio: Leisure and Community 

Subject:   Ferneham Hall 

Report of: Director of Finance and Resources 

Corporate Priority: 
Leisure Opportunities for Health and Fun 
 
   

 

Purpose:  
To set out proposals for the future development and operation of Ferneham Hall. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
Over the last few years the Council has invested significant capital sums into sports 
and recreation to ensure that it provides relevant, modern and good quality leisure 
facilities.  Given the scale of this investment, it is now fair and proportionate for the 
Council to focus its attention on the area of entertainment.  I
[...]
uggested that a member working group be established to oversee the design 
and construction of the project, chaired by the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community.  
 

 

Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) Ferneham Hall remains in its current location within the Civic Quarter; 

(b) the vision for Ferneham Hall, attached as Appendix A, is approved; 

(c) the business plan created by AEA Consulting is refreshed and updated, 

excluding details of the Ashcroft Arts Centre, to ensure that all of the relevant 

data is available to make an informed decision going forward; 

(d) a procurement process be undertaken to identify a Leisure Trust operator as 

a partner, prepared to support the development of the new facility, including 

securing external sources of funding where appropriate, then managing the 

new facility in the future; 

(e) Ferneham Hall is closed in late 2019 to enable construction works to be 

undertaken; 

(f) the construction works are undertaken in three phases.  The first phase 

would include the remodelling of Ferneham Hall, demolishing the Octagon 

Lounge and opening up the foyer area.  The second phase would focus on 

the secondary theatre.  The third phase would be the dance studio; 

Page 11



 

  

(g) In principle, the costs of phase one of the project be funded from the 

Community Infrastructure Levy and external funding where possible, with full 

project cost to be reported to the Executive later this year.  Funding of the 

latter phases of work would be subject to a further report, once an operator 

has been selected; 

(h) delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance and Resources, 

following consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure and 

Community, to utilise an initial sum of £100,000 to enable expenditure on 

fees covering aspects such as surveys, building redesign, further market 

research; the preparation of a planning application and project management;  

(i) a member working group be established to oversee the design and 

construction of the project, chaired by the Executive Member for Leisure and 

Community, to include four other members.  The final design and costs will 

require the approval of the Executive prior to seeking planning permission; 

and 

(j) options for naming the new venue be presented to a future meeting of the 

Executive. 

 

Reason: 
Ferneham Hall is becoming dated and tired, and its operating costs are escalating. 
A new approach is needed, and the proposal to remodel the venue offers an 
exciting opportunity for the future. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The capital cost of the project still needs to be determined but it is expected that 

phase one will be funded from the Community Infrastructure Levy.  An initial amount 

of £100,000 from this sum would be delegated to the Director of Finance and 

Resources, following consultation with the Executive member for Leisure and 

Community, to enable necessary expenditure on fees covering aspects such as 

surveys, building redesign, further market research; the preparation of a planning 

application and project management. 

 
 
Appendices:      Appendix A:  A Vision: Fareham’s New Entertainment Venue 
 
 
Background papers: AEA Consulting – Ferneham Hall Feasibility Study (Vision, 

Programming, Operating Model) 
 
 Strom Architects, Mace and W.F. Brown Associates – A 

Collaborative Feasibility Study for the Redevelopment of 
Ferneham Hall 

 
 

Page 12



 

  

Reference papers: 
  

 Executive Report - Fareham Cultural Facilities Transformation (18 May 2015) 

 Executive Report - Fareham Town Centre: Final Regeneration Vision for 
Publication (10 July 2017) 

 Executive Report - Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 (4 December 2017) 

Page 13



 

  
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   9 July 2018 

Subject:   Ferneham Hall 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Leisure and Community 

 

 

INTRO
[...]
fective scrutiny of the process. 

63. The final design and costs would require the approval of the Executive.  

64. It would be important for the Working Group to ensure that Ferneham Hall customers 
and, in particular, regular hirers are consulted as part of the overall design process.  For 
example, the amateur theatre groups would be able to make a valuable contribution to 
the discussion on the mix of facilities within the venue.  It would also be important to 
help them to find suitable, alternative, temporary performance space whilst a new facility 
is being built. 

PROPOSED WAY FORWARD 

65. At this stage, if the project is to move forward, the Executive needs to agree the 
following recommendations. That: - 

 Ferneham Hall remains in its current location within the Civic Quarter; 

 

 The vision for Ferneham Hall, attached as Appendix A, is approved; 

 

 The business plan created by AEA Consultancy is refreshed and updated, excluding 

details of the Ashcroft Arts Centre, to ensure that all of the relevant data is available to 

make an informed decision going forward; 

 

 A procurement process is undertaken to identify a Leisure Trust operator as a 

development partner prepared to manage the new facility in the future, as well as 

contributing towards the capital costs of constructing a new/refurbished community 

focused entertainment venue; 

 

Page 25



 

  

 Ferneham Hall is closed in late 2019 to enable construction works to be undertaken; 

 

 The construction works are undertaken in three phases.  The first phase would include 

the remodelling of Ferneham Hall, demolishing the Octagon Lounge and opening up the 

foyer area.  The second phase would focus on the secondary theatre.  The third phase 

would be the dance studio; 

 

 Fareham Borough Council would fund the first phase; a Leisure Trust would fund the 

second phase; and the third phase would be subject to a joint fund-raising campaign at a 

later stage; 

 

 The costs of phase one of the project be funded from the Community Infrastructure Levy; 

 

 Delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance and Resources, following 

consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure and Community, to utilise an initial 

sum of £100,000 to enable expenditure on fees covering aspects such as surveys, 

building redesign, further market research; the preparation of a planning application and 

project management;  

 

 The future operating model is based on the premise that Fareham Borough Council owns 

the facility, a Leisure Trust manages the facility and the Council pays an annual revenue 

contribution to the Trust; 

 

 A member working group be established to oversee the design and construction of the 

project, chaired by the Executive Member for Leisure and Community, to include four 

other members.  The final design and costs will require the approval of the Executive prior 

to seeking planning permission; 

 

 Options for naming the new venue be presented to a future meeting of the Executive. 

CONCLUSION 

66. Over recent years, the Council has invested a significant level of capital in either 
improving or building new leisure facilities.  It has done so, because it recognises that a 
range of good quality, modern, leisure facilities make an important contribution to the 
quality of life in the Borough. Fareham is a prosperous, safe and attractive place to live 
and work.  

67. Millions of pounds have been invested in sport and recreation facilities and it is now an 
appropriate time to invest in community focused entertainment facilities.  Ferneham Hall 
is becoming tired and dated, and its operating costs are escalating.  A new approach is 
needed, and the proposal to remodel the venue, offers an exciting opportunity for the 
future. 

68. If approved, works will be undertaken over the next few months on the detailed design 
and costs of a new Ferneham Hall, the procurement of an operating partner and 
[...]
ve made 
outstanding contributions to the lives of residents;  
 

(b) the proposed arrangements for deciding and granting the Special Group 
Achievement Award, as set out in the report from paragraph 5; and 
 

(c) that the first Special Group Achievement Award be presented to One 
Community. 

 

 

Reason: 
To recognise the contribution made to the lives of residents by outstanding 
community groups, voluntary organisations and charities operating in the Borough.  
 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The cost of this proposal is to be met from existing resources for civic events. 
 

 
Appendices: None  
 
Background papers: None 
  
    
Reference papers: None 

Page 42



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   09 July 2018 

Subject:   Citizen of Honour Award Scheme – Special Group Achievement 
Category 

Briefing by:   Head of Leisure and Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   Leisure and Community  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report seeks approval to extend the Special Achievement Category of the Citizen 
of Honour award scheme to include groups and charitable organisations.  It then 
proposes that One Community become the first recipient of the award.     

BACKGROUND 

2. The Citizen of Honour award scheme was introduced in 1996 to recognise some of the 
notable voluntary and unpaid service provided to the community by borough residents.   
 

3. In 2001 the scheme was modified to recognise young citizens who had carried out an 
outstanding act of bravery or who undertook a regular selfless act for others, or who 
were overcoming and learning to adapt to a registered disability. 

 
4. The scheme was extended in 2009 with the creation of a Special Achievement 

category. This occasional award recognises residents who have made a notable and 
significant achievement in their particular field. For example, Dee Caffari was presented 
with the award in recognition of being the first female sailor to sail in both directions 
around the world. 

SPECIAL GROUP 
[...]
ter flexibility to decide who to notify 
about planning and similar applications.  

The proposed approach would lead to more residents and other interested parties 
being notified about major applications than required under the Council’s currently 
approved policy.   There would be a reduction in the requirement to notify on some 
minor applications (particularly applications for advertisements, works to listed 
buildings and limited works to protected trees).   

Page 45

Agenda Item 9(1)



The proposed changes would help to increase awareness of larger applications 
such as those for major residential development.  The changes would also increase 
the speed with which Officers can decide minor proposals which are typically non-
controversial and receive very little, if any, response from residents or other 
interested parties. 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the Community Notification Scheme as set out within Appendix B to 
this report; 
 

(b) agrees that this Scheme comes into effect from Monday 23rd July 2018; and 
 

(c) agrees that any representations received without a valid full name and postal 
address being provided, will not be taken into account when determining 
planning or similar applications. 

 

 

Reason: 
In the interests of increasing the effectiveness and efficiency of notification of 
planning and other similar applications. 
 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
None 

 

APPENDICES:  

Appendix A: CURRENT NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION POLICY 

Appendix B: PROPOSED COMMUNITY NOTIFICATION SCHEME (CNS) 

Appendices C1, C2, D, E1 & E2: EXAMPLES OF CURRENT AND 
PROPOSED SCHEMES IN PRACTICE 

 
 
Background papers: None 
  
  

Page 46



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 
 

Date:   09 July 2018 

Subject:   Proposed Revisions to the Council’s Policy on the Publicity of 
Planning Applications 

Briefing by:   Director of Planning and Regulation 

Portfolio:   Planning and Development 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 


[...]
ration Proposals 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regulation 

Corporate Priorities: 
 
Maintain and extend prosperity 
   

Purpose:  
The purpose of this report is to firstly provide an overview of the Council’s 
progression on regeneration proposals within the Fareham Town Centre Civic 
Quarter and secondly to seek approval for a budget for the next stages of work to be 
undertaken. 
 

 

Executive Summary: 
This report provides background to the regeneration proposals within the Fareham 
Civic Quarter, and then provides an overview of their progression since publication 
of the Corporate Strategy and Fareham Town Centre Regeneration Vision. This 
report explains the proposed next steps to progress these regeneration proposals, 
and seeks approval for necessary resources and a budget to support this project. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves a budget of £275,000 to facilitate 
procurement of a dedicated resource to masterplan and programme manage 
delivery of the phases comprising the Fareham Civic Quarter Regeneration project 
and to undertake surveys and technical reviews for the progression of more detailed 
designs and programming for the Fareham Civic Quarter Regeneration project.   
 
 

 

Reason: 
The regeneration of the Fareham Civic Quarter is a key Council priority identified in 
both the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and the Fareham Town Centre 
Regeneration Vision (July 2017). 
 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10(1)



Cost of proposals: 
This report seeks approval for a budget of £275,000 to facilitate procurement of a 
dedicated resource to masterplan and programme manage delivery of the phases 
comprising the Fareham Civic Quarter Regeneration project, and to undertake 
surveys and technical reviews required for the progression of more detailed designs 
and programming for the Fareham Civic Quarter Regeneration project. 
 

 
 
Appendices:  
 
None  
 
 
Background papers:  
 
None 
  
 
Reference papers:  
 
‘
[...]
g adjustments 
of £286, the net reported underspend for the year is £176,313. 

 
The final figures for the Housing Revenue and Repairs Account (HRA) in 2017/18 
show that, overall, the value of the HRA revenue reserve has reduced by £546,000 
against a revised budget surplus of £904,000.  This is mainly due to a higher than 
anticipated depreciation charge.  A new Debt Repayment Fund reserve has been 
set up in this financial year and overall HRA Reserves have increased by £2.185 
million. 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the carry forward of £335,900 to fund the completion of the 
General Fund expenditure programmes in 2017/18, as contained in this 
report;  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10(2)



(b) approves that an overspend of £478,000 from the HRA Capital account is 
rolled forward to correct budget phasing to support the future programme in 
2018/19; and 

 
(c) notes the contents of the report. 

 

 

Reason: 
To enable the completion of the General Fund expenditure programme for 2017/18 
and to ensure that the balances on the Housing Revenue and Repairs Accounts at 
31 March 2018 will be available in future years and that 2018/19 budgets are 
sufficient to meet the level of work programmed. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
There are no additional costs relating to the recommendations. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Detailed General Fund Service Expenditure 2017/18 
 B: Detailed Housing Revenue and Repairs Account 2017/18 
 
Background papers: None  
    
Reference papers: Report to the Executive 5 February 2018 Finance Strategy, 

Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2018-
19. 

 
Report to the Executive 5 February 2018 Housing Revenue 
Account Budgets and Capital Plans 2018-19. 

Page 72



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   09 July 2018 

Subject:   General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2017/18 

Briefing by:   Director of Finance and Resources 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 
 

[...]
 report. 
 
Total savings of £79,516 were achieved, additional expenditure of £133,275 was 
incurred and a total of £1,164,541 will be carried forward into 2018/19.  Details of 
the various methods used to finance this expenditure are set out in this report. 
 
Full details of Treasury Management investment and borrowing activity in 2017/18 
are also set out in this report.  Treasury activity in 2017/18 is summarised below: 
 

 31 March 2017 
Actual  
£’000 

2017/18 
Movement 

£’000 

 31 March 2018 
Actual  
£’000 

Total borrowing 41,835 10,182 52,017 

Total investments (15,000) 3,000 (12,000) 

Net borrowing 26,835 13,182 40,017 

 
Net interest received in 2017/18 was £417,911 and net interest paid was 
£1,742,168. 
 
During 2017/18, the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory 
requirements of the Prudential Code. 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10(3)



 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves that the General Fund capital programme for 2017/18 be 
approved and financed as set out in this report; 

 
(b) agrees that the additional expenditure incurred, amounting to £133,275 be 

financed retrospectively from surplus capital resources; and 
 

(c) notes the treasury management activity for 2017/18. 
 

 

Reason: 
To provide the Executive with details of the capital and treasury management 
outturn in 2017/18 and to comply with the reporting requirements of the Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The necessary resources are available to finance the General Fund capital 
programme for 2017/18 including the additional expenditure of £133,275. 
 

 
Appendices: A: Capital Expenditure and Financing 2017/18 

B: Economic Commentary by Treasury Advisors, Arlingclose 
C: Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2017/18 

 
Background papers:  None 
  
    
Reference papers: Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 

2017/18, Council, 27 February 2017 
 
Westbury Manor Museum Re-Modell

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 9 July 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

F Birkett, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
S D Martin, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure & Community Policy, Development and 
Review Panel; for item 8(1) 
J S Forrest, for item 10(4) 
 



Executive  9 July 2018 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T M Cartwright, the 
Executive Member for Health and Public Protection. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 04 June 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Executive Leader advised the Executive that on Tuesday 26 June the 
Secretary of State announced a programme to stimulate new council 
housebuilding, by allowing Councils in areas with the highest affordability 
pressures for homes, including Fareham, to bid for an increase in its borrowing 
cap.  This means that, if successful, the Council would be allowed to take on 
more debt to build new council houses. 
 
£1billion of new borrowing is being made available, with half of this open to 
bids from Councils outside of London.  The programme is for 3 years from 
2019-2022 and successful bids would enable loans to be drawn down from 
April 2019. 
 
As the delivery of affordable homes is a corporate priority for the Council, the 
Executive Leader has asked officers to prepare a number of bids to be 
submitted by the deadline of 7 September 2018.    
 
The Minister also announced that Councils would be able to increase housing 
rents again from 2020.  This would allow rents to increase by Consumer Price 
Index +1% each year and could increase rental income for the Housing 
Revenue Account by £400,000 per year.  This is another positive step as rents 
will be able to support our investment in new council houses. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss S Bell, Executive Member for Leisure and Community, 
declared a Personal Interest for item 8(2) – Citizen of Honour Award Scheme 
– Special Group Achievement Category, as she is the Council appointed 
representative to the One Community board. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
Planning Committee - 20 June 2018 



Executive  9 July 2018 
 
Minute 10 – Neighbour Notification Policy 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Planning and Regulation 
on the proposed revisions to the Council’s policy on the publicity of planning 
applications.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

(a) notes the proposals the Director of Planning and Regulation is making 
to the Executive in respect of publicity for planning and similar 
applications; and 
 

(b) recommends to the Executive that the proposed Community Notification 
Scheme (CNS) be endorsed, when it considers this item at its meeting 
on 09 July 2018. 

 
A report on this matter is at item 9(1) of the agenda 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
 
(1) Ferneham Hall  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor Mrs CLA Hockley 
addressed the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that: 
 

(a) Ferneham Hall remains in its current location within the Civic Quarter; 
 

(b) the vision for Ferneham Hall, attached as Appendix A to the report, is 
approved; 

 
(c) the business plan created by AEA Consulting is refreshed and updated, 

excluding details of the Ashcroft Arts Centre, to ensure that all of the 
relevant data is available to make an informed decision going forward; 
 

(d) a procurement process be undertaken to identify a Leisure Trust 
operator as a partner, prepared to support the development of the new 
facility, including securing external sources of funding where 
appropriate, then managing the new facility in the future; 
 

(e) Ferneham Hall is closed in late 2019 to enable construction works to be 
undertaken; 
 

(f) the construction works are undertaken in three phases.  The first phase 
would include the remodelling of Ferneham Hall, demolishing the 
Octagon Lounge and opening up the foyer area.  The second phase 
would focus on the secondary theatre.  The third phase would be the 
dance studio; 
 

(g) in principle, the costs of phase one of the project be funded from the 
Community Infrastructure Levy and external funding where possible, 
with full project cost to be reported to the Executive later this year.  



Executive  9 July 2018 
 

Funding of the latter phases of work would be subject to a further 
report, once an operator has been selected; 
 

(h) delegated authority be given to the Director of Finance and Resources, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community, to utilise an initial sum of £100,000 to enable expenditure 
on fees covering aspects such as surveys, building redesign, further 
market research, the preparation of a planning application and project 
management.  
 

(i) a member working group be established to oversee the design and 
construction of the project, chaired by the Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community, to include four other members: Councillors TM 
Cartwright, MJ Ford, T Davies and Mrs KK Trott.  The final design and 
costs will require the approval of the Executive prior to seeking planning 
permission; and  
 

(j) options for naming the new venue be presented to a future meeting of 
the Executive. 

 
(2) Citizen of Honour Award Scheme - Special Group Achievement 

Category  
 
Councillor Miss S Bell, Executive Member for Leisure and Community, 
declared a Personal Interest for this item, as she is the Council appointed 
representative to the One Community board. Councillor Miss Bell confirmed 
that she has not attended any of the board’s meetings as yet. 
Councillor Miss Bell remained in the room, taking part in the debate and the 
decision for this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) the creation of the Special Group Achievement Award to recognise 
community groups, voluntary organisations and charities that have 
made outstanding contributions to the lives of residents; 
 

(b) the proposed arrangements for deciding and granting the Special Group 
Achievement Award, as set out in the report from paragraph 5; and 

  
(c) that the first Special Group Achievement Award be presented to One 

Community. 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Proposed Revisions to The Council's Policy on the Publicity of Planning 

applications  
 
The recommendation from the Planning Committee was taken into account 
when determining this item (see minute 7 above). 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 



Executive  9 July 2018 
 

(a) approves the Community Notification Scheme as set out within 
Appendix B to this report; 
 

(b) agrees that this Scheme comes into effect from Monday 23 July 2018; 
and  

 
(c) agrees that any representations received without a valid full name and 

postal address being provided, will not be taken into account when 
determining planning or similar applications.  

 
10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  

 
 
(1) Fareham Civic Quarter Regeneration Proposals  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves a budget of £275,000 to facilitate 
procurement of a dedicated resource to masterplan and programme manage 
delivery of the phases comprising the Fareham Civic Quarter Regeneration 
project and to undertake surveys and technical reviews for the progression of 
more detailed designs and programming for the Fareham Civic Quarter 
Regeneration project.  
 
(2) General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Outturn 2017/18  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves the carry forward of £335,900 to fund the completion of the 
General Fund expenditure programmes in 2017/18, as contained in the 
report; 
 

(b) approves that an overspend of £478,000 from the HRA Capital account 
is rolled forward to correct budget phasing to support the future 
programme in 2018/19; and 

 
(c) notes the contents of the report.  

 
(3) Capital and Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) approves that the General Fund capital programme for 2017/18 be 
approved and financed as set out in this report; 
 

(b) agrees that the additional expenditure incurred, amounting to £133,275 
be financed retrospectively from surplus capital resources; and 

 
(c) notes the treasury management activity for 2017/18. 

 
(4) Sale of Land to HCC at Daedalus for Stubbington Bypass  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor J Forrest addressed the 
Executive on this item. 
 



Executive  9 July 2018 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the terms agreed with Hampshire 
County Council as shown on the confidential Appendix A attached to this 
report. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.31 pm). 

 
 


